enable to power electric veril

[Accept and Expend Grant - Bay Area Air Quality Management District - Install Level-2 Electric Vehicle Chargers at Six Park Sites - \$619,085]

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$619,085 from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to install level-2 electric vehicle chargers at six park sites, including the Crocker Amazon Maintenance Garage, Louis Sutter Maintenance Yard, Civic Center Garage, Balboa Park Boxer Stadium, Margaret Hayward Maintenance Garage, and McLaren Park Caretakers Cottage, effective upon approval of this Resolution through January 29, 2026.

WHEREAS, The Bay Area Quality Management District (BAAQMD) is a public agency that oversees policies and adopts regulations for the control of air pollution in the nine counties of the San Francisco Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, BAAQMD aims to create a healthy breathing environment for every Bay Area resident while protecting and improving public health, air quality, and the global climate; and

WHEREAS, BAAQMD has approved the Recreation and Park Department's (RPD) grant proposal to install 25 electric vehicle chargers at the following six park sites: Crocker Amazon Maintenance Garage, Louis Sutter Maintenance Yard, Civic Center Garage, Balboa Park Boxer Stadium, Margaret Hayward Maintenance Garage, and McLaren Park Caretakers Cottage; and

WHEREAS, The six sites were selected based on operational necessities and their alignment with BAAQMD's eligibility criteria which includes geographic requirements; and

WHEREAS, This grant supports RPD's goal of transitioning to an electric fleet and will enable to power electric vehicles including carts and mowers; and

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize the use of available grant funds on project expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; and

WHEREAS, On April 18, 2024, the Recreation and Park Commission adopted Resolution No. <u>2404-005</u> recommending that the Board of Supervisors authorize RPD to accept the Grant; and

WHEREAS, The City recognizes the generosity of BAAQMD with sincere appreciation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Grant and authorizes the Recreation and Park Department General Manager to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$619,085 from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to install level-2 electric vehicle chargers at six park sites, effective upon approval of this Resolution through January 29, 2026; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the Grant Agreement being fully-executed by all parties, the Recreation and Park Department shall provide the final Grant Agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

Recommended:		
<u>/s/</u>		
General Manager, Recreati	on and Park Department	
Approved:		
<u>/s/</u>	<u> </u>	
Mayor	Controller	



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number: 240614 Date Passed: July 16, 2024

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$619,085 from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to install level-2 electric vehicle chargers at six park sites, including the Crocker Amazon Maintenance Garage, Louis Sutter Maintenance Yard, Civic Center Garage, Balboa Park Boxer Stadium, Margaret Hayward Maintenance Garage, and McLaren Park Caretakers Cottage, effective upon approval of this Resolution through January 29, 2026.

June 13, 2024 Budget and Appropriations Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 09, 2024 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen,

Safai and Walton Excused: 1 - Stefani

July 16, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai,

Stefani and Walton Noes: 1 - Preston

File No. 240614

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/16/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor **Date Approved** 

7/26/24